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Agricultural Price Indices

Introduction of New Series to Base 2005 as 100

Introduction This publication introduces the new series of agricultural output and input price indices
with the base year 2005 as 100. The rebasing of the two series is in line with EU
recommendations to update the base reference periods at regular five-year intervals.
This new series replaces the existing series to base year 2000 as 100.

Details of previous Agriculture Price Indices updatings are presented in Appendix 1.

Changing to base 2005 as 100 has meant that base year average prices, for each item
refer to the year 2005. Monthly and annual output and input price indices have been
calculated from January 2005 onwards using as weights the estimated value of sales off
farms and the estimated expenditure on farm inputs respectively, averaged over the
years 2004, 2005 and 2006. Monthly and annual indices from 2000 to 2004 inclusive
have been rescaled to the new base year to provide a longer time perspective in the
index series and can be found on the CSO website www.cso.ie

Definition The Agricultural Price Indices comprise of:

� The index of producer prices of agricultural products – the Output Price Index

� The index of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production – the Input Price
Index

The Output Price Index is based on the sales of agricultural products, and the Input Price
Index is based on the purchases of the means of agricultural production by agricultural
producers. Both indices are compiled on the basis of the average farm concept. The
average farm concept includes both sales to other economic sectors as well as
sales/purchases of agricultural output between agricultural units for intermediate
consumption purposes, excluding trade in animals between agricultural units.

Legal Basis The Agricultural Price Indices are compiled on the basis of a voluntary agreement
between Eurostat1 and Member States. The agricultural price indices are required for
the compilation of the Economic Accounts for Agriculture which are compiled in
compliance with Council Regulation (EC) No 138/2004.

Price Coverage Output prices:

For consistency with similar price indices at EU level, the prices used are based on the
market price concept. The market price is defined as the price received by the producer
without the deduction of bonuses, taxes or levies (except deductible VAT and third party
levies) and without the inclusion of subsidies.

Monthly prices are used for most products. Annual prices are only available for some
items e.g. cereals, and for these products the annual price (or the price for the crop year)
is used each month to calculate the monthly indices until the beginning of the next
season or harvest.

Standardised prices are used for milk and cereals to ensure that products of identical
quality are priced in successive periods. In the case of milk for manufacturing, this
means pricing each month at a fixed butterfat (3.7%) and protein (3.3%) content. In the
case of cereals, prices are standardised at 20% moisture content each year.

Input prices:

The input prices used are those actually paid by farmers, excluding VAT. Monthly prices
are used for most products. For seasonal products, such as seeds and plant protection
products, for which prices are only available at certain times during the year, the monthly
prices returned during the last selling period are continued unchanged until the product

1 Eurostat is the Statistical Office of the European Union
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can be priced again for the next season. Some items are only priced annually e.g.
veterinary fees and veterinary products and for these products the annual price is used
each month to calculate the monthly indices.

Appendices 2 and 3 detail the data sources used in compiling the output and input price
indices.

Weights The agricultural output price indices are intended to measure trends in the price of
agricultural produce sold by farmers. The monthly total output price indices are the
weighted average of the individual output price indices using the average annual value of
sales off farms from the Economic Accounts for Agriculture in the period 2004 to 2006 as
weights. A spread of three years is used to counteract any abnormalities which might
have occurred in agricultural production in a single year. The annual output indices are
calculated as the weighted arithmetic mean of the monthly indices.

The agricultural input price indices are designed to measure trends in the price of farm
inputs purchased for current consumption (i.e. non-capital materials and services). The
monthly total input price indices are the weighted average of the individual input price
indices using the expenditure on farm inputs from the Economic Accounts for Agriculture
in the period 2004 to 2006 as weights. A spread of three years is also used to counteract
any abnormalities which might have occurred in purchases of inputs in a single year.
The annual input indices are calculated as the simple arithmetic mean of the monthly
indices.

While Eurostat require quarterly and annual output and input indices, the indices
published in this national publication are of a monthly and annual frequency to provide
continuity with the previous monthly series. It is important to note that there are
differences between the methodology used to calculate the quarterly output indices for
Eurostat and the methodology used to calculate the monthly output indices for the
Agricultural Price Indices release. The weighting scheme used in the calculation of the
quarterly output indices for Eurostat is compiled using base year quarterly weights to
reflect the seasonal character of output products. The weighting scheme used in the
calculation of the monthly output indices is compiled using fixed annual weights.

The Output and Input base year value weights used are presented in Appendix 4.

Index Calculation The Laspeyres index formula, involving the use of fixed base year weights, has been
used in the compilation of the monthly index numbers for all commodity groupings except
vegetables, potatoes and sheep. Since the weights used are based on average values
of sales, not on quantities, the following adapted Laspeyres index formula is used:

It = � �� �W P Pjo jt jo 100

j

= �
j

(base period value weight � price relative)
j � 100

where

It = the overall index in month t
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W jo =

P Q

P Q

jo jo

jo

j

jo�

(i.e. the base year value weight of item j)

Pjo = the price of item j in the base year (i.e. the average
price in the year 2005)

P jt
= the price of item j in month t

P Qjo jo = the average annual sales/purchases of item j

around the base year (i.e. the average value of
sales/purchases in the years 2004 to 2006)

P P/jt jo = the “price relative” of item j for month t compared
with the base year

With the exception of vegetables, potatoes and sheep the price index of a given
commodity j in month t is given by the expression:

P Pjt jo/ � 100

i.e. the price relative multiplied by 100.

As vegetables, potatoes (i.e. early and main varieties) and sheep (i.e. lambs and
hoggets) are highly seasonal commodities, it is not appropriate to use fixed annual
weights when calculating these price indices. Accordingly, an approach using variable
monthly baskets is used for these sub-indices. The composition of each monthly basket
is based on the monthly pattern of sales of vegetables, potatoes and sheep respectively
averaged over the three years 2004 to 2006 inclusive. The monthly index is then
calculated using the following formula:

Imt
=

Q P

Q P

imo imt

imo io

i x

i

�

�

100

i.e. (value of monthly basket at reference month prices/value of basket at average base
year prices) � 100

where

Imt = price index in month m in year t

Qimo = quantity of vegetable i / potato i / sheep i in basket in

month m in the base year 2005

Pimt = price of vegetable i / potato i / sheep i in month m in
year t

Pio = weighted annual average price of vegetable i /
potato i / sheep i in the base year 2005
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Linking of the Former
and New Series

Monthly and annual indices from 2000 to 2004 inclusive have been rescaled to the new
base year by dividing the former index number by the corresponding 2005 annual index
number and multiplying by 100. Thus the series to the new base 2005 as 100 for the
period 2000 to 2004 show the same trends as the former series to base 2000 as 100.
However, as the sub-indices and aggregate indices have been separately rescaled, the
aggregate indices for these years are not the systematically weighted averages of the
relevant sub-indices. The rescaled monthly and annual indices are available on the
CSO website www.cso.ie

Seasonal Adjustment As many agricultural products follow a seasonal production pattern, seasonally adjusted
monthly series for the Total Output Price Index and selected sub-indices are also
compiled. As agricultural input prices are less subject to seasonal influences than output
prices, a seasonally adjusted series is no longer relevant. Monthly indices starting in
January 2005 have been used in deriving the seasonal factors. The seasonal adjustment
is carried out by applying the X-12 ARIMA model, developed by the US Census Bureau,
to the unadjusted data. This methodology estimates seasonal factors while also taking
into consideration factors that impact on the quality of the seasonal adjustment such as:

� Calendar effects e.g. the timing of Easter

� Outliers, temporary changes and level shifts in the series

The seasonally adjusted series will be updated monthly to take account of changes in
seasonal patterns.

Presentation of Results Table 1 shows the monthly and annual output price indices from January 2005 to
December 2010, with base 2005 as 100.

Table 2 contains monthly and annual input price indices for the same period.

Table 3 contains the seasonally adjusted monthly output price indices.
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Appendix 1 - Previous API Updatings

Output Price Index

(i) Index with base 1911-1913 as 100

The first regular series of annual agricultural output price indices was published in 1929 with base 1911-1913 as
100. There were two series, one for Ireland (Republic) for the period 1911-1928 inclusive and one for All Ireland
for the period 1840-1928 inclusive. These were base weighted Laspeyres type index numbers. In 1930 the All
Ireland series was discontinued and the Ireland (Republic) series was reweighted using the then newly available
1926/1927 output quantities. The base reference period of 1911-1913 was retained.

Monthly agricultural output price indices to base 1911-1913 as 100 were introduced in 1931 with indices from
January 1922 onward being prepared. Shortly after this, annual sub-indices from 1922 onward for livestock,
livestock products and crops were also published.

(ii) Index with base 1938/1939 as 100
In 1943 a new series of monthly and annual indices to base 1938/1939 as 100 was introduced. The indices
were calculated using the Fisher “Ideal” formula.

(iii) Index with base 1953 as 100
In 1956 this index was rebased to 1953 as 100.

(iv) Index with base 1975 as 100
The Laspeyres index formula was adopted again on the introduction in 1978 of the 1975 based index numbers.
This change was made in order to align the Irish series with those in use in other EU member states. This index
series saw the introduction of further sub-indices (cattle, sheep, pigs, milk, etc.).

(v) Index with base 1980 as 100
In 1985 this series was updated to base 1980 as 100, when vegetables were incorporated in the total outputs
index for the first time. For consistency with the practice in other EU member states, the series to base 1980 and
subsequent rebasings were compiled exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT).

(vi) Index with base 1985 as 100
In 1988 this series was updated to base 1985 as 100.

(vii) Index with base 1990 as 100
In 1995 the series was updated to base 1990 as 100. This was the last series published using the national farm
concept. When an agricultural price index covers only transactions between the agricultural and other economic
sectors, treating the whole agricultural sector as a single holding, the coverage is that of the national farm.

(viii) Index with base 1995 as 100
In 2002 the series was updated to base 1995 as 100. For consistency with similar price indices at EU level, the
prices used from 1995 onwards were based on the market price concept. The market price is defined as the
price received by the producer without the deduction of taxes or levies (except deductible VAT) and without the
inclusion of subsidies. In the case of sugar beet, however, the A and B levies were deducted. This series uses
the average farm concept which includes both sales to other economic sectors as well as sales/purchases of
agricultural output between agricultural units for intermediate consumption purposes, excluding trade in animals
between agricultural units.

(ix) Index with base 2000 as 100
In 2004 the series was updated to base 2000 as 100.
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Input Price Index

(i) Index with base 1930 as 100

The first annual series of agricultural input price index numbers was published in 1931. The series was restricted
to feeding stuffs, fertilisers and seeds (the so-called Farm Materials Index) and was compiled to base 1930 as
100 using the Laspeyres formula. The weights used were the quantities of feeding stuffs, fertilisers and seeds
purchased in 1926/1927.

(ii) Index with base 1938 as 100
In 1943 the Farm Materials Index was discontinued due to insufficient price quotations arising from the very
small supplies of feeding stuffs and fertilisers available during World War II. In 1951 a new series to base 1938
as 100, using the Fisher “Ideal” formula was introduced, with annual indices available from 1948.

(iii) Index with base 1953 as 100
In 1956 this index was rebased to 1953 as 100 and a monthly series was introduced.

(iv) Index with base 1975 as 100
The Farm Materials Index was replaced in 1979 by a new series to base 1975 as 100, which covered all
non-capital farm materials and services thus introducing many new sub-indices. This series used a Laspeyres
index formula with the value of purchases averaged over the years 1974, 1975 and 1976 as weights.

(v) Index with base 1980 as 100
In 1985 indices to base 1980 as 100 was introduced. For consistency with the practice in other EU member
states, the series to base 1980 and subsequent rebasings were compiled exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT).

(vi) Index with base 1985 as 100
In 1988 indices to base 1985 as 100 was introduced.

(vii) Index with base 1990 as 100
In 1995 the series was updated to base 1990 as 100. This was the last series where the annual feeding stuffs
and fertiliser indices were calculated as the weighted averages of the monthly indices.

(viii) Index with base 1995 as 100
In 2002 the series was updated to base 1995 as 100. In line with EU recommendations, from 1995 onwards, the
annual input indices were calculated as simple arithmetic averages of the monthly indices.

(ix) Index with base 2000 as 100
In 2004 the series was updated to base 2000 as 100.
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36.65%

34.37%

17.59%

11.39%

2005 Outputs Base Year Weights

Cattle

Milk

Other Animal Output

Crop Output

Description 2005 Value

Weights %

Total Outputs 100.00

Crop Output 11.39

Cereals (including seeds) 4.42

Vegetables 4.78

Potatoes (including seeds) 2.19

Animal Output 88.61

Animals 53.40

Cattle 36.65

Cattle excluding calves 36.27

Calves 0.39

Pigs 7.72

Sheep 5.35

Poultry 3.68

Animal Products 35.21

Milk 34.37

Eggs 0.65

Other animal products 0.19

Appendix 4 - Percentage Weights of Outputs and Inputs

Output Price Index - 2005 Base Year Value Percentage Weights

As the figures in the table above have been rounded there may be slight discrepancies between the sum of the constituent items and the total shown.
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36.85%

13.75%10.48%

12.93%

3.32%

2.10%

7.57%

13.00%

2005 Inputs Base Year Weights

Feeding stuffs

Fertilisers

Energy

Other Goods& Services (incl. AI)

Seeds

Plant Protection Products

Veterinary Expenses

Maintenance of materials&
buildings

Description 2005 Value

Weights %

Total Inputs 100.00

Seeds and Planting Stock 3.32

Energy; Lubricants 10.48

Electricity 2.26

Motor Fuels 7.85

Lubricants 0.37

Fertilisers and Soil Improvers 13.75

Straight Fertilisers 4.62

Compound Fertilisers 8.65

PK Fertilisers 0.29

NPK Fertilisers 8.36

Other Fertilisers, Soil Improvers 0.48

Plant Protection Products and Pesticides 2.10

Veterinary Expenses 7.57

Animal Feeding Stuffs 36.85

Straight Feeding Stuffs 4.95

Compound Feeding Stuffs 31.90

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Calves 1.42

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Cattle excluding Calves 15.46

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Pigs 5.97

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Poultry 6.72

Other Compound Feeding Stuffs 2.33

Maintenance of Materials 6.81

Maintenance of Buildings 6.18

Other Goods and Services (including artificial insemination) 12.93

Input Price Index - 2005 Base Year Value Percentage Weights

As the figures in the table above have been rounded there may be slight discrepancies between the sum of the constituent items and the total shown.
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33.79%

34.87%

17.11%

14.23%

2000 Outputs Base Year Weights

Cattle

Milk

Other Animal Output

Crop Output

Agricultural Price Indices 50

Description 2000 Value

Weights %

Total Outputs 100.00

Crop Output 14.23

Cereals 4.73

Sugar Beet 1.96

Vegetables 4.99

Potatoes 2.03

Seeds 0.52

Animal Output 85.77

Animals 50.21

Cattle 33.79

Cattle excluding calves 33.35

Calves 0.44

Pigs 7.17

Sheep 5.90

Poultry 3.35

Animal Products 35.56

Milk 34.87

Eggs 0.50

Other animal products 0.19

Output Price Index - 2000 Base Year Value Percentage Weights

As the figures in the table above have been rounded there may be slight discrepancies between the sum of the constituent items and the total shown.



37.59%

14.69%

17.96%

16.70%

2.55%

2.83%

7.68%

2000 Inputs Base Year Weights

Feeding stuffs

Fertilisers

Energy

Other Inputs

Seeds

Plant Protection Products

Veterinary Expenses (incl. AI)

Description 2000 Value

Weights %

Total Inputs 100.00

Seeds and Planting Stock 2.55

Energy; Lubricants 17.96

Electricity 2.94

Motor Fuels 13.96

Lubricants 0.66

Fuel Oil 0.41

Fertilisers and Soil Improvers 14.69

Straight Fertilisers 5.10

Compound Fertilisers 8.94

PK Fertilisers 0.59

NPK Fertilisers 8.34

Other Fertilisers, Soil Improvers 0.65

Plant Protection Products and Pesticides 2.83

Veterinary Expenses (including artificial insemination) 7.68

Animal Feeding Stuffs 37.59

Straight Feeding Stuffs 3.75

Compound Feeding Stuffs 33.84

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Calves 1.54

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Cattle excluding Calves 17.82

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Pigs 7.32

Compound Feeding Stuffs for Poultry 7.15

Other Compound Feeding Stuffs n/a

Other Inputs
1 16.70

Input Price Index - 2000 Base Year Value Percentage Weights

As the figures in the table above have been rounded there may be slight discrepancies between the sum of the constituent items and the total shown.

1
The category "Other Inputs" was inclusive of maintenance and repairs, goods and services other than veterinary and miscellaneous materials.
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